INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

ISSUER COMMENT

17 November 2021



RATINGS

Spire Inc.	
Senior Unsecured	Baa2
Commercial Paper	P-2
Outlook	Stable

Spire Missouri Inc.

First Mortgage Bonds	A
Outlook	Stabl

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Analyst Contacts

Jeffrey F. Cassella	+1.212.553.1665
VP-Sr Credit Officer	
jeffrey.cassella@moodys.co	om
Jayce Kim	+1.212.553.6836

Associate Analyst jayce.kim@moodys.com

Michael G. Haggarty +1.212.553.7172 Associate Managing Director michael.haggarty@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Spire Missouri Inc.

State regulator rate case order includes inconsistent and less transparent cost recovery provisions, a credit negative

On 12 November, the Missouri Public Service Commission (MPSC) unanimously approved an amended rate order on Spire Missouri Inc.'s (A1 senior secured, stable) rate case which includes provisions that are inconsistent with past rate orders, less transparent on cost recovery timing, and not supportive of the company's credit quality. The decision is credit negative for Spire Missouri because of the adverse impact on both the company's cash flow and credit metrics. It also signals the potential for a less consistent and predictable regulatory environment in Missouri which may lead to a more contentious relationship between Spire Missouri and state regulators going forward.

The rate order approved a base rate revenue increase of about \$72 million, which includes \$47 million already being collected from customers through the infrastructure system replacement surcharge (ISRS) cost recovery mechanism. The authorized revenue increase was lower than the company's request for base rate revenue increase of \$112 million. The revenue increase is premised on an allowed return on equity (ROE) of 9.37%, down from 9.8% authorized previously in Spire Missouri's 2018 rate order, and well below the average 9.62% ROE authorized in rate cases for natural gas distribution utilities conducted in the first half of 2021 as citied in the MPSC rate order.

Contrary to prior rate orders, the MPSC order includes Spire Missouri's short term debt within the company's regulated capital structure, which effectively reduces Spire Missouri's authorized equity ratio to about 50%, down from 54.2% previously and materially less than the company's request of 54.28%, another credit negative.

Furthermore, the order precludes Spire Missouri from capitalizing non-operational overhead costs into rate base and earning a return on those costs. At the same time, the order does not allow those costs to be expensed as incurred and thereby recovered through customer collections as part of the company's revenue requirement. Instead, the rate order states that non-operational overhead costs should be deferred on the balance sheet as a regulatory asset with the potential for recovery in a future rate case. The accounting treatment of these costs is not clear; the decision increases regulatory lag or the time between cost incurrence and recovery from customers; and also adds to the risk of recovery, either partially or in full.

We expect that Spire Missouri will file another rate case in early 2022 in an effort to, among other things, revisit the composition of the company's authorized regulated capital structure, including the MPSC's decision to include short term debt. The company may also attempt to reduce the regulatory lag in the recovery of prudently incurred overhead costs. While the rate order will negatively impact the company's near term cash flow coverage metrics, the longer

This document has been prepared for the use of Boyan Lalov and is protected by law. It may not be copied, transferred or disseminated unless authorized under a contract with Moody's or otherwise authorized in writing by Moody's.

term impact is less certain, particularly if the company files another rate case proceeding next year that succeeds in improving some of these provisions. However, the pancaking of rate case proceedings year after year could result in a more contentious relationship between the company, the MPSC, the Office of Public Counsel and other key intervening parties, and may result in another unsupportive rate case outcome.

Spire Missouri's credit metrics were already weak following the impact of higher gas costs driven by market volatility from extreme cold weather during winter storm Uri in February. For the 12-months ended 30 June 2021, Spire Missouri's ratio of cash flow from operations pre-working capital changes (CFO pre-W/C) to debt was 9.4%, which is down considerably from the company's average ratio of CFO pre-W/C to debt of about 19.5% from 2016 through 2020. Spire Missouri's cash flow coverage metrics were also negatively impacted by higher debt issuance to cover the increased gas costs and the delay in the recovery of these costs from customers over a three year period.

Spire Missouri is a regulated natural gas local distribution company serving almost 1.2 million customers, primarily residential, in Missouri, including the cities of St. Louis and Kansas City. The company is composed of two utility segments, Spire Missouri East (fka Laclede Gas Company), and Spire Missouri West (fka Missouri Gas Energy, or MGE). Spire Missouri is the largest utility subsidiary of Spire Inc. (Baa2 stable), a public utility holding company based in St. Louis, MO, and represents about 65% of Spire Inc.'s consolidated cash flows.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

2 17 November 2021

Spire Missouri Inc.: State regulator rate case order includes inconsistent and less transparent cost recovery provisions, a credit negative

This document has been prepared for the use of Boyan Lalov and is protected by law. It may not be copied, transferred or disseminated unless authorized under a contract with Moody's or otherwise authorized in writing by Moody's.

INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

© 2021 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT

COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLICHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECT/VELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND DUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND DUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND DUBLICATIONS AND DUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ON OT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUB

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and filiations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1311410

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

3 17 November 2021

Spire Missouri Inc.: State regulator rate case order includes inconsistent and less transparent cost recovery provisions, a credit negative

This document has been prepared for the use of Boyan Lalov and is protected by law. It may not be copied, transferred or disseminated unless authorized under a contract with Moody's or otherwise authorized in writing by Moody's.